

**ARGUED JANUARY 31, 2022 | DECIDED AUGUST 23, 2022**

---

**No. 21-5073**

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

GORDON PRICE,  
*Appellee,*  
v.  
MERRICK GARLAND, *et al.*,  
*Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia,  
*Gordon Price v. William Barr, et al.*,  
Case No. 10-3672 (CKK)

---

**PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Robert Corn-Revere  
bobcornrevere@dwt.com  
Patrick J. Curran Jr.  
patcurran@dwt.com  
Patricia J. Peña  
patriciapena@dwt.com  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
1301 K Street NW, Suite 500 East  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 973-4200

*Counsel for Appellee*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
RULE 35(B)(1) STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE PANEL ERRONEOUSLY DISAGGREGATES SPEECH-RELATED ACTIVITIES IN SETTING THE LEVEL OF FIRST AMENDMENT SCRUTINY .....	7
II. THE PANEL DECISION CONFLICTS WITH CIRCUIT PRECEDENT LIMITING SPEECH RESTRICTIONS IN PUBLIC FORUMS.....	11
III. THE PANEL DECISION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS IN MULTIPLE CIRCUITS RECOGNIZING FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS FOR PHOTOGRAPHY .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	19
ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	3, 10, 11, 15
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	2, 8, 9, 10
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Kelly</i> , 9 F.4th 1219 (10th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2647 (2022) .....	10
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	2, 9, 11, 15
<i>Askins v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 899 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	14, 15
<i>Boardley v. Department of Interior</i> , 615 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 11, 12
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	8
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	7
<i>Fields v. City of Phila.</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	10, 11, 15
<i>Gericke v. Begin</i> , 753 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....	13, 14
<i>Irizarry v. Yehia</i> , 38 F.4th 1282 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	10, 13, 14

<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	9, 11
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Trib. Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	8
<i>Ness v. City of Bloomington</i> , 11 F.4th 914 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	3, 10, 13
<i>Project Veritas Action Fund v. Rollins</i> , 982 F.3d 813 (1st Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 560 (2021).....	10
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	13, 14
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	1, 8
<i>Spence v. State of Wash.</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	9
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	2, 10
<i>Turner v. Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	10, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	16
<i>United States v. Price</i> , No. 4:19-po-180-DEM (E.D. Va. Nov. 1, 2019).....	4
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Michael</i> , 869 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	10, 15
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948).....	16
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const., amend. I.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16

**Statutes**

54 U.S.C. § 100905 .....4, 11  
54 U.S.C. § 100905(a)(1).....4

**Regulations**

36 C.F.R. § 5.5 .....4  
43 C.F.R. Part 5.....4
